

Nos. 22 EAP 2022 & 23 EAP 2022

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

SANDRA DINARDO a/k/a SANDRA AFFATATO,
As Power of Attorney on behalf of Cosmo DiNardo,
Appellant,

v.

CHRISTIAN KOHLER, M.D., HOSPITAL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA, UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA HEALTH SYSTEM,
and TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellees.

Appeal by Allowance from the Order and Judgment of the Superior Court Entered
January 26, 2022 at Nos. 1905 EDA 2020 and 1906 EDA 2020, Affirming in Part
and Reversing in Part the Order Entered on July 20, 2020 in the Court of Common
Pleas, Philadelphia County, Civil Division at No. 460 July Term 2019

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION
AND PENNSYLVANIA PSYCHIATRIC SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Of Counsel

Aaron M. Panner
Geoffrey J.H. Block
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
apanner@kellogghansen.com
gblock@kellogghansen.com

Bethan R. Jones (No. 323136)
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
bjones@kellogghansen.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Psychiatric Association
and Pennsylvania Psychiatric Society*

November 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Psychiatrists Do Not Owe a Duty To Protect Third Parties, Except in Extremely Narrow Circumstances	4
A. An Action for Indemnification Is Available Only When the Indemnitor Owes a Duty to the Injured Party	4
B. This Court Has Consistently Barred Courts from Imposing on Psychiatrists a General Duty to Third Parties Because Doing So Would Harm Psychiatric Patients	6
II. Plaintiff’s Claim for Indemnification Would Expand Psychiatrists’ Liability, Which Would Harm Patients and the General Public	9
A. Most Individuals with Mental Illnesses Are Not Violent; Psychiatrists, Moreover, Are Largely Unable To Predict Whether a Patient Will Commit an Act of Violence	10
B. Psychiatrists May Avoid Treating “High-Risk” Patients if They Are Exposed to Catastrophic Liabilities	12
C. Previous Expansions of Psychiatrists’ Liability Have Created Barriers to Psychiatric Care, Which Harm Both Patients and the Public	13
D. Limiting the “No Felony Conviction Recovery” Rule Would Have the Same Consequences.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PA. R.A.P. 127
PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

<i>Emerich v. Philadelphia Ctr. for Hum. Dev., Inc.</i> , 720 A.2d 1032 (Pa. 1998).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15
<i>Est. of Witthoeft v. Kiskaddon</i> , 733 A.2d 623 (Pa. 1999)	6
<i>Hobart v. Shin</i> , 705 N.E.2d 907 (Ill. 1998)	13
<i>Leight v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Physicians</i> , 243 A.3d 126 (Pa. 2020).....	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Seebold v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Sirianni v. Nugent Bros., Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 868 (Pa. 1986).....	4-5
<i>Williamson v. Liptzin</i> , 539 S.E.2d 313 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000).....	13

OTHER MATERIALS

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Position Statement on Firearm Access, Acts of Violence and the Relationship to Mental Illness and Mental Health Services</i> (2018)	2
Columbia Univ. Dep’t of Psychiatry, <i>Columbia Study Finds Mass School Shootings Not Caused by Mental Illness</i> (Oct. 28, 2022), https://www.columbiapsychiatry.org/news/columbia- study-finds-mass-school-shootings-not-caused-mental- illness	11
J. Shahar Dillbary et al., <i>Why Exempting Negligent Doctors May Reduce Suicide: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 93 Ind. L.J. 457 (2018).....	12, 14
Griffin Edwards, <i>Doing Their Duty: An Empirical Analysis of the Unintended Effect of Tarasoff v. Regents on Homicidal Activity</i> , 57 J.L. & Econ. 321 (2014).....	14
Griffin Edwards, <i>Tarasoff, Duty to Warn Laws, and Suicide</i> , 34 Int’l Rev. L. & Econ. 1 (2013)	14

Hanke Heun-Johnson et al., USC Schaeffer, <i>The Cost of Mental Illness: Pennsylvania Facts and Figures</i> (Feb. 2017), https://healthpolicy.usc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/PA-Facts-and-Figures.pdf	15
Maggie Murray, <i>Determining a Psychiatrist’s Liability When a Patient Commits Suicide: Haar v. Ulwelling</i> , 39 N.M. L. Rev. 641 (2009).....	13
Jennifer L. Piel & Rejoice Opara, <i>Does Volk v DeMeerleer Conflict with the AMA Code of Medical Ethics on Breaching Patient Confidentiality to Protect Third Parties?</i> , 20 AMA J. Ethics 10 (2018).....	11
Phillip Resnick & Adrienne Saxton, <i>Malpractice Liability Due to Patient Violence</i> , 17 Focus 343 (Am. Psychiatric Ass’n 2019).....	11
Marie E. Rueve & Randon S. Welton, <i>Violence and Mental Illness</i> , 5 Psychiatry 34 (2008).....	10
David M. Studdert et al., <i>Defensive Medicine Among High-Risk Specialist Physicians in a Volatile Malpractice Environment</i> , 293 JAMA 2609 (2005).....	12
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., <i>2019-2020 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: Model-Based Prevalence Estimates (50 States and the District of Columbia)</i> (Dec. 29, 2021), https://www.samhsa.gov/data/report/2019-2020-nsduh-state-prevalence-estimates	15
Jeffrey W. Swanson et al., <i>Mental Illness and Reduction of Gun Violence and Suicide: Bringing Epidemiologic Research to Policy</i> , 25 Ann. Epidemiol. 366 (2015).....	10
